ALACHUA COUNTY 1 2 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 3 RESOLUTION NO. 2021-20 4 5 A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING A REMOVAL OF 6 7 INFORMATION FROM WEBSITE POLICY, PROVIDING AN 8 EFFECTIVE DATE. 9 10 WHEREAS, the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners wishes to reserve the 11 County website for issues of public interest and to protect individuals and groups from the 12 release of unnecessary information; and 13 14 WHEREAS, the Board recognizes that information may be posted to its website that has 15 no public interest, is exempt of confidential, or is irrelevant, repetitious or slanderous; and 16 WHEREAS, removal of information from the website does not impair the public's right 17 to public records; and 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 19 COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 20 The Board of County Commissioners of Alachua County, Florida adopts the attached Removal of Information from Website Policy. 21 22 DULY ADOPTED in regular session, this 4 day of March 2021. 23 24 ATTEST: 25 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 26 27 Clerk BY: 28 29 Ken Cornell, Chair **Board of County Commissioners** 30 31

1	ATTEST:	
2 3 4 5	J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq. Clerk of Court	APPROVED AS TO FORM
6 7 8	(SEAL)	Sylvia Torres 58996541CE30410 County Attorney



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS POLICY

Alachua County, Florida

Resolution Number: 2021-20 Effective: 03/09/2021

Review Date: Last Revised Date: 03/09/2021

This Board Policy supersedes and replaces any previous versions

REMOVAL OF INFORMATION FROM WEBSITE

Purpose: To reserve the County website for issues of public interest and to protect individuals and groups from the release of unnecessary information

<u>Policy</u>: The Board recognizes that information may be posted to its website that has no public interest, is exempt or confidential, or is irrelevant, repetitious or slanderous. This information should be removed from its website. In no case shall this information be removed from public record.

Procedure:

Upon determination that information is exempt or confidential (per Chapt. 199, Fla. Stat.), the County Manager may direct the removal of information from the County website. Upon determination that information is irrelevant, repetitious or slanderous, the Chair may direct removal of information from the County website.

AS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION 2021-20 DATED 03/09/2021